WHEREAS, in consideration for the acquisition of the Forest Ave. Property, the City will 

convey real property it owns to Shiloh, with an address of 37 Bennett Road, and identified on the 
Tax Map of the City as Block 2303, Lot 26 (“Bennett Road Property”), plus payment of One 
Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($165,000.00); and  

WHEREAS, the City and Shiloh have executed a Letter of Intent dated March 21, 2025, 

for the said exchange of lands (“Letter of Intent”); and  

WHEREAS, the Governing Body believes that it is in the best interest of the City to 

exchange the lands as aforesaid and that the acquisition of the Forest Ave.

[...]

located at 173-183 West Forest Avenue, and identified on the Tax Map of the City of Englewood 
as Block 2207, Lot 10.02, in consideration for the conveyance of City owned lands to Shiloh 
located at 37 Bennett Road and identified on the Tax Map of the City as Block 2303, Lot 26, plus 
payment of One Hundred and Sixty Five thousand Dollars ($165,000.00), consistent or 
substantially consistent with the terms of the attached Letter of Intent dated March 21, 2025,  and 
in accordance with a  Contract of Sale that incorporates all of the terms and conditions of the said 
Letter of Intent and contains other terms recommended by and acceptable to the City Attorney (the 
“Contract”).   

3. The City hereby confirms its approval of appraisals determining the fair market 

value of the Bennett Road Property in the amount of Three Hundred and Ninety Five Thousand 
Dollars ($395,000.00) and the fair market value of the Forest Ave. Property in the amount of Five 
hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($560,000.00) as of the date of the adoption of this Ordinance, 
subject to usual and customary adjustments and as set forth in the Contract which together with 
the City’s payment of $165,000.00 as aforesaid,  makes the cash consideration on account of each 
of the said properties to be of equal value.